ATTACHMENT A

Budget Worksheet
6/10/03

ADDS SUBTRACTS

DESCRIPTION mmOO_s_smz_um_u TAX x>._.m m.:o_:.; 68.520

LOGAL _$>._.OI G_NmmZIocmm GAS _Z<mz._.0_.ﬂ< m.
REDUCTION PLAN GRANT vo-. WO)WU >O._._OZ mxno\cw $ 1,314 0.012 m 1,314
i O  AC TION U/ U, b* 111,714 | ., 0. AQ (R T W% Bri

4x>zm_4 CARRBORO'S SHARE - ,o_._>zmmm,,zmmcmc SINCE

RECOMMENDED BUDGET PUBLISHED $ (5.244) (0.048)| $  (5,244)
SA _zom DEBT PAYMEN m LR T B O TR T T [ ST VI W | H@ .NOOM OOQOV P w m ?_.g@a@”y
SAVINGS, DEBT PAYMENTS :zm;_._._smzq _u_z>zo_zQ $ (10,500) (0.096)] $  (10,500)

1Ll 1} __ R LRRNTUTET F B O

wOmEBQB cum_.mnomfﬁomc::m mnc_v:_a:c B ! 1 !
Condemnation on.Rand.Road, T ,t,,,,is%_%%g%%__,_g e A | HVALUET
Board Professional Um<o_ou3o=.

Health insurance Board Members




Table of Contents

[ Information Provided

|[ Attachment

=

Budget Work Session Notes

|{ B-1

Provide health insurance cost for Aldermen
Provide amount employee would pay for
dependent health care total cost

B-2

Survey — Health Insurance for Board Members

| B3

Provide year-to-date list of contingency items and
amounts — Broun

(Provide criteria for external requests for funding)

B-4

Include funds for Aldermen professional
development activities — McDuffee

Provide year-to-date engineering costs at June
10 Board meeting

Revisit Cybrary support costs (firewall) -
McDuffee

Determine if Town connect to branch system -
Broun

Determine costs to webcast Aldermen meetings
— Herrera ’

Discussion RE: Cybrary Implementation —
Meeting with Orange County Staff

B-6

Confirm Alderman McDuffee’s analysis —
McDuffee
- Overall 4.9% salary increase
- Overall 4.45% salary increase last year
- 22 classes and 25 positions receive
raises
- Provide number of employees earning
less than $25,000
- Provide number of employees earning
$25 — 50,000

B-7

Provide costs of 2.25 and 2.5 COLA and 2.25
and 2.5 merit — Zaffron

Provide pay scenario for COLA that is
“expenditure neutral” (equals $251,337 that
Manager recommended for employee
compensation package) - Zaffron

B-8

Miscellaneous Transit Information




ATTACHMENT B .|

29 MAY 2003 BUDGET WORKSESSION NOTES

= e
L Department | R
Health Insurance Provide health insurance cost for Aldermen - McDuffee
| .. Personnel i o L o
Health Coverage Cost Provide amount employee would pay for dependent health care
Personnel total cost — Gist
Contingency List Provide year-to-date list of contingency items and amounts —

Management Services

Broun

__(Provide criteria for external requests for funding)

Professional Development
| _Management Services

Include funds for Aldermen professional development activities —
McDuffee

Engineering Costs
__Planning

Provide year-to-date engineering costs at June 10 Board meeting

Cybrary
Management Services
__Recreation & Parks

Revisit Cybrary support costs (firewall) - McDuffee

Determine if Town connect to branch system - Broun

Webcast
| __Management Services

Determine costs to webcast Aldermen meetings — Herrera

Pay and Compensation
Personnel
Management Services

Conﬁrrh Alderman McDuffee’s analysis — McDuffee

- Overall 4.9% salary increase

- Overall 4.45% salary increase last year

- 22 classes and 25 positions receive raises

- Provide number of employees earning less than $25,000

- Provide number of employees earning $25 — 50,000
Provide costs of 2.25 and 2.5 COLA and 2.25 and 2.5 merit —
Zaffron '
Provide pay scenario for COLA that is “expenditure neutral”
(equals $251,337 that Manager recommended for employee

__Compensation package) - Zaffron -

Note: Additional Information for Board is also included in this budget package.




ATTACHMENT B-2_

Bing Roenigk

From: Desiree S. White

Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2003 2:08 PM
To: Bing Roenigk

Subject: Stuff
importance: High

Health insurance for the board members would cost $248.79 per member per
month. The monthly cost for seven board members would be $1,741.53; the
annual cost would be $20,898.36

Dependent health cost - the Town pays 50% of the cost for dependent
health care. For employees who have one dependent, the Town pays $143.02
per month per employee ($1716.24 annually). For employees who have more
than one dependent, the Town pays $230.24 per month per employee
($2762.88 annually).

The total cost budgeted for dependent health coverage this year is 143,000.
Approximately 50% of town employees have dependent coverage.

You will get the info on positions that receive salary increases tomorrow.

Destree S. Whkite, TOMA-CP

Personnel Directot

Town of Cartboro

301 W. Main Street

Cartboro, NC 27510

Ph: (919) 918-7321

Fax: (919) 942-9173

email: dwhite@ci.cartboro.nc.us

6/6/2003



ATTACHMENT B -3

Pon b wval A yppdun bams

uawakojdwsa jo uoneuiwsa) Buimoljos abelaAod soueinsul UYyeay JO uoenuRuod Joj AYjiqiBlie Buioalp mej [eI18pad-VyE0D.

!
abesanoo [jny ‘swus) asow o g ]
Joye 190 Aed 'ULIG} BUO JoyY SeA sjuapuadep Joj %001 | seakojdwa 1o} %00} ! SaA Aunoo axep
B/ B/ B/u e/u ON II'H j12dey9 jo umo
juapuadap piemo) .
V909D SOA yuspuadap 1o} %0G %06 sAed umo| SOA Aed jo umoj
eakojdwe 10} %001
B/U e/ B/U e/u OoN 0JoguED JO UMO]
*abeIaA09 JO 1S00 (UElg 21D onig) sjuapuadap
8y} Jo %001 Buiked Aq ‘aoyjo SOA Id 8.3 anig 10} %8 pue Ajuo SaA Auno) sbueiQ
sjuapuadap 1o} %zZG
ul wiey suo Bunejdwod teyy e@akojdwsa Jo} %001
(Aunoa
i e oo
: ’ SOA ueid jo ssa|pieba. ’ SaA Ajuno) weying
9AIINI3SU0D JO SIe3A 07 YUm Aed jeam z 1ad G/ 1§
1509 JO Japujewsy
aakojdwa paiyal e se pajeal)
sewy € pajo9je 'vyg0D ‘
vd48090 SOA %001 %0 S8A ybierey jo Ao
pajosjas abeianoo pejoajes abesancd
saalkojdwa
10} syjuow sjuepuads 1) pue Jopiroid pue Japiro.d ) weyng Jo Ay
w o ;M co.wr .m. 1usp P A uo Buipuadap 9%,0¢ | uo Buipuadap %06 A 4ingjo Ao
} Stitiowl 98-, viH00 PUE %0} USOMleg | PUE %0, USBM}Og
sw9] {Spug wuel ! uopod [enpiAlpul uoniod umoj ¢ ejqiby3 juepuodsey
pue poliad uoenujuos | Jeye anupuod [1ouno)
pue i0Aey

€002/61/S

SHIGWIW TIONNOD ANV JYOAVI 04 IOVIIAOD ONIQUVOIN AIAUNS




@ 4 4
udget

ATTACHMENT B- ¢

15,000

adams tract appraisal

(3,600)

ldg heights graphic illustration

(1,000)

GO bond Refund, bank loan expenses

(2,500)

Jog Fence, Anderson Park - Local Match
bala e, 6/10/0

Z1N | A A

" (3,500)

a4 40()

Note: Section 6(b) of the FY02-03 Budget Ordinance states:

b. Transfers between funds and transfers from
the contingency account may be executed only
by the Board of Aldermen. The Carrboro Board
of Aldermen will appropriate funds from the
Contingency Fund exclusively for government
operations.

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT - MAYOR AND

BOARD OF ALDERMEN $ 2,000
AMENDED BUDGET $ 150,628.00
YTD SPENDING, MAY 2003 $ _ (80,787.97)
OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES s (21,427.50)
UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, JUNE 1, 2003 s 48,412.53




ATTACHMENT B - §

The Board of Aldermen has asked that the cost figures given for the Cybrary decision
package be reviewed. Specifically, the Board felt that the cost or choice of firewall
should be a better match to the task of protecting five desktop computers from malicious
activity originating from the Internet. The original decision package suggested using a
firewall that would cost $4,200.

Listed below are three possible options numbered one through three. All three options
reflect an increase of $1,000 in the cost of PC workstations. All three options have had
miscellaneous network infrastructure costs reduced by approximately $3,000.

Previous Cybrary Total Cost per Decision Package: $31,865

Option 1 - Reduced Original Decision Package Cost:

Option one allows for flexibility, growth, possible unforeseen alternate setups and most
importantly integration into our existing network. This option would add further value to
the Town’s existing infrastructure without adding greatly significant costs to the Cybrary
decision package. Option one is the original decision package plus some cost savings.
This includes a modular firewall that is fully capable of supporting multiple VPN
connections, third party software and alternate interfaces to the Internet. This option
would allow the Town to combine public wireless, Century Center patron and Cybrary
Internet access under a single physical connection.

Option 1 Benefits:

e COST SAVINGS through consolidation over time (and assuming growth).
Through combining multiple services onto one physical Internet connection,
overall maintained usage of that connection is higher. Often, multiple smaller
bandwidth connections can be efficiently replaced by a single larger bandwidth
connection (that in terms of bandwidth is actually less than the sum of the
multiple separate connection’s bandwidth). This equates to cost savings. Adding
bandwidth to such a connection is also less expense, usually incremental in nature
and routine.

e REDUNDANCY of core network data paths. Offers fully supported VPN
capability at a key location other than Town Hall. If the fiber-optic link between _
buildings were severed, a VPN connection could be quickly set up to allow
alternate access to servers and data. Could reduce worker downtown due to lack
of network resources from a week (worse case, hopefully) to only a few hours.
Would alleviate the need to physically move equipment or set up temporary
servers so that staff could continue working and using the network.

e ALTERNATE PATH to the Internet. Having two properly secured/firewalled
paths to the Internet offers the ability to quickly and easily begin routing data
through an alternate connection in case the Town Hall connection fails for an
extended period of time. Most of the copper data infrastructure supplied to Town
Hall is by aerial routes, while the copper service supplied to the Century Center is
mostly below ground. This has been done/needed in the past and previously
required some extensive and time-consuming physical changes.




ATTACHMENT B-5

e GREATER DIAGNOSES CAPABILITIES of network problems external to
the Town’s internal network. It is very handy to be able to diagnose network
problems from a different connection/network/provider to the Internet than the
connection that is experiencing the problems. This has been a tool routinely used
with the Town’s current network configuration.

e FLEXIBILTY of infrastructure. The Town could create a subdomain below the
Towns domain and route specific traffic and services through that second
firewalled connection. Allows the Town to offer alternate, additional services
(such as media streaming) and/or relocate and balance current services away from
the Towns core Internet connection. The Town Hall connection is nearly at
capacity (significant new services would impact current services). Any new
services (offered from a server or appliance) to the public would need to be
firewalled properly. Ongoing and frequent malicious attacks on Internet based
equipment is guaranteed.

Option 1 Costs:

Cybrary - Desk and Chairs (5) $4,550
Cybrary - PC Workstations, LICs, Security (5) $14,845
Cybrary - Net Infrastructure/Printer

Network printer plus extra paper tray $1,850
Network Infratstructure $950
Firewall $4,400
Cybrary - Internet Access (PER YEAR) $3,400 (ONGOING)
(could drop)

Total: $29,995
Reduction in Cost: $1,870

Option 2 - Reduced Firewall Cost:

Option two is very similar to option one with the only difference being that the firewall is
a fixed-configuration firewall. Lacks or is limited in FUTURE functionality expansion
capabilities. The firewall VPN capabilities are more limited and the overall firewall
specifications are not as robust.

Option 2 Benefits:
e All the benefits listed in Option 1.
¢ For a savings of approximately $2,000 the Town could purchase a very good
firewall device. The configuration is fixed (not expandable), but very adequate
and appropriate for the Town’s current and short-term future needs (possibly
long-term also). Would still recommend Option 1.




Option 2 - Costs:

ATTACHMENT B -%

Cybrary - Desk and Chairs (5)
Cybrary - PC Workstations, LICs, Security (5)
Cybrary - Net Infrastructure/Printer
Network printer plus extra paper tray
Network Infratstructure
Firewall
Cybrary - Internet Access (PER YEAR)
(could drop)

$4,550
$14,845

$1,850

$950

$2,400

$3,400 (ONGOING)

Total: $27,995
Reduction in Cost: $3,870

Option 3 - Core Configuration:

Option three offers a core Cybrary configuration. A firewall is not needed and a
dedicated Internet connection is HIGHLY advised (mandatory). A firewall is not
necessary for the following three reasons. First, a computer can be quickly (within a
day/hour(s)) rebuilt (from a software standpoint) using disk images. Secondly, for this
size network, if certain ports are being abused, they may be blocked at the router (within
limits). Finally, there will be substantial security and antivirus software loaded on the
desktops to block most malicious behavior (internal and external to the Cybrary).

Option 3 Benefits:

e COST SAVINGS and DOES NOT LIMIT the future growth/expansion of the

Cybrary (within limits).

e VERY SAFE for existing network infrastructure. Has no impact (and never will)
on any aspect of the Town’s existing network infrastructure and service offerings.

e ACCOUNTABLE. All costs for operating the Cybrary are completely separated
from the costs of running Town network infrastructure.

Option 3 — Costs:

Cybrary - Desk and Chairs (5)

Cybrary - PC Workstations, LICs, Security (5)

Cybrary - Net Infrastructure/Printer
Network printer plus extra paper tray
Network Infratstructure
Firewall

Cybrary - Internet Access (PER YEAR)

(can NOT drop)

$4,550
$14,845

$1,850

$650

$0

$3,400 (ONGOING)

Total: $25,295
Reduction in Cost: $6,570




ATTACHMENT B -5

Finally, the Board asked staff to review the possible use of existing library infrastructure
(firewall, etc.) through a link between the Town and the libraries facilities. This option
would require a fairly high-speed dedicated circuit (likely a frame relay PVC) or VPN
connection between the two facilities. This would require an ongoing expense of the
circuit plus premise equipment. There would be no cost savings.




ATTACHMENT B~&

CENTURY CENTER CYBRARY

Orange County and Carrboro staff met on June 2, 2003 to discuss the Cybrary proposal.
The meeting was productive and informative. This cooperative effort was well
summarized by Gwen Harvey, Orange County Assistant Manager — a responsive
partnership. Staff is looking forward to a responsive partnership!

Our recommendations for this project:
Opening scheduled some time the 2™ quarter of the Fiscal Year 2003-2004.
Orange County will

e Provide staff for 32 hours weekly (Staff will open the library, even if the Center is
closed: 9:30 am. — 12 noon & 3:30 — 6:00 p.m. Weekdays and 1:00 — 5:00 p.m.
on Saturdays) '

¢ Provide computer for staff

e Provide periodicals

Carrboro will

e Provide space using Room 4 of the Century Center for computers, furniture,
periodical shelving and exchange bins

e The lobby area, which is also outside Room 4 could be used for reading
periodicals

e Provide 4 computers, furniture and shelving

e Provide Orange County with keys to access the Center and Room 4

e Use the room for computer classes when the Cybrary is not open

The Carrboro Recreation and Parks Commission approved to support this outreach effort
on June 2, 2003. The Commission has four recommendations:

» Include two printers and the community could bring their own paper or pay for
copies

e Hire staff that is bilingual

e Provide later hours on Tuesday and Thursday since McDougle Library closes at
6:00 p.m.

e Evaluate operational hours periodically to ensure serving the needs of the
community




ATTACHMENT B -7

TO: Board Qf Aldermen
FROM: L. Bingham Roenigk, Assistant Town Manager
Desiree White, Personnel Director
RE: - Confirmation of Alderman Diana McDuffee’s Salary Analyses

1. Overall 4.9% Salary Increase

Using the $251,337 budgeted for FY03-04 compensation costs proposed within the
Recommended Budget, Alderman McDuffee has calculated the percentage increase
that the $251,337 represents in comparison to the budgeted (FY02-03) payroll of
$5,136,340 for permanent full-time and part-time staff that was provided to the Board
on March 27 (see attached list). Using the position list provided to the Board in the
current year, Board members will see that the increase in salary (this figure does not
include benefits — FICA, retirement, supplemental retirement) equates to a 4.9%
increase in payroll costs.

2. Overall 4.45% salary increase last year (FY02-03)

This percentage figure is correct. Alderman McDuffee applied the increase of
$219,067 in payroll costs due to pay adjustments on a base payroll budget of
$4,916,053. Staff has added several columns on the spreadsheet to illustrate the fiscal
impact of the mid-year pay adjustments by position.

3. Number of employees affected by the recent market study (FY03-04)
20 position classes increased in the market study, affecting 64 positions (employees).

4. Number of employees earning less than $25,000: 1 (as of 6/5/03)

5. Number of employees earning $25,000 - $50,000: 101 (as of 6/5/03)




ATTACHMENT B-7

NOLLISOd A8 ¥ONI TWS\SIX'€0¥Z£0 QI LOTHHOD SINIWLSNIAY AVd HLIM J31VIDOSSY QHVOS ¥O4 O4NI AUVIVS

%S € %0 0 %S 268% Zie'oes ZIE'9ES 0z¥ e I1od ASTIHAJ[ LIS
%S¢T %00 %G 268$ ZIE'9eS zieoes ocr'ses Ifod INENELEINS
%S %00 %S 268% 2Ie'9es ZIE9ES 0ZV'SES Wod NOVLV[11S
%L} %00 %LL 008$ £€8'9V$ £€8'0V$ €€09v$ 10d HONYQUNW{ L 1S
%bC %00 %vZ 128% 1SG¥ES 165veS 0£L'ees 10d NVNAIL LS
%Ye %00 %¥'C 128§ 165 V€S 1S5V 0EL'EES 10d WZ1AN(L1S
%92 %00 %9 1¥8$ 868°CES 868°€€$ 160'€ES 10d QOOM[11S
%9¢C %00 %9 9e8$ 96€'€ES 96€€€$ 09G'2€$ 10d HIALSEIM| LS
%9C %00 %9 9€8% 96€ €€$ 96€ €€$ 095'2¢€$ 10d dr NILSNV[ LS
%9'C %00 %9°C o8 96£'€ES 96E°cES 095 2£$ 10d HO8VL{11S
%9'C %00 %92 9£8$ 96€€€$ 96EcES 095¢€$ 10d NOGNITOW (1S
%0°€ %00 %0'€ G26$ 1€6'1€$ LE6'LES 900'L€$ 10d NINOO3d|HG
%0€ %00 %0°€ gz6$ LE6LES 1£6LES 900°1€$ 10d NOIJWYHD[L 1S
%0'€ %00 %0'€ GZ6$ 1€6'1E$ 1€6'1€$ 900 LES 10d AQUNNVO!11S
%0'€ %00 %0°€ G26$ 1€6'LES 1€6'1ES 900'1€$ 10d I @O0YELSIM|LIG
%S+ %00 %G b ¥00'L$ 61£'89§ 61€'89$ G298 jey] edljod NOSIHOLNH|01S
%99 %S %G 1 Zv8'es €68 193 106'85$ 150'85$ 1eBeuepy 1 7390A|LvY
%9'9 %L'G %S} Zyaes £68'+9$ 106'85% 150'86§ Jopealiq [euuosiad ALIHM|9vP
%0¢C %00 %0 z188 680" 17§ 680 L¥$ 1120v$ 1sAjeuy jeuuosied SIAVH|ovY
%99 %0'G %G 1 0zv'vs GEL'LLS 61998 G1E'.98 1O UMO L JUelSISSY MDINIOY|Shy
%Z L %iS  |%02 FAYA] #9015 065'8v$ 2S9'LYS 180 Bununoooy g3 T13M|StY
%0¢C %00 |%02 6265 689°L¥$ 688'/¥$ 096'9v$ 1800 BuiseyoInd|  ANM38-1NVAHE|ShY
%L'L %L'G %S'Z TLL'TS €2.'8€$ 868'96$ 1G6'SES JUBUNOIY J€IS GO3TON|StY
%Ll %L'S %ST £16¢$ 189°0v$ €2L'9e$ 89.'L€$ 11408 L Bujunoday SY390d|[Stv
%L 8 %0G %9°€ z8v'L$ yPr8Ls G95'Z1S 196'91$ (s1noy 62) 1 1SSy Hoddns wesbald NOIONRVS|Srb
%0°€ %00 %0'€ 1188% BZA XA 99€'62$ 14081 bupunodoy NYOVY|Stt
%€+ %00 %E L 008$ 92€'09$ 9z€ 093 925'65$ Ho[D UMOL NOSWVITTIM|92¥
%L'9 %4S %S+ 8€6'€§ ovi €93 560 09% 202653 10)8N(Q A8Q U0 STaUVH| 1ZY
%0°¢C %00 %0 7 veQ'8rs veg'8vs 688'LV$ BN 81 O} 1SSy Wi 3LHM{0ZY
vioi|rav W]  1Ivid ANVIVS| LN3IWLSNrav 1axyvi 3SVIUONI 0088 AMVIVS TVANNY INYN
¥ONI%| ¥ONI%| UONI% AVONNY| ¥314V AYVIVS TVNANNY|  WNWININ Y314V
Ni ISVYINONI A¥VIVS TVNNNY
S

STy GOSN G OIS




ATTACHMENT B -7

NOILISOd A8 HONI TYS\SIX'€0¥2€0 Q3 LOIUHOI SINIWLSNIQY AVd HLIM 03 LVIDOSSY QHVO8 HOd OJNI AYVIVS

%ST %00 %S'C 656$ 916'8€$ 916'8E$ 1S6'L€$ HOLVHIdO HIARA 3414 YINTIVYM|LES
%SC %00 %S’ 698% oct'ses 0zy'ses LGS vES _ HOLVAHIJO H3AINA 34l UM NNVW| LES
%9'C %00 %9'C oves 295'ee$ 295'ees TTL'CES HOLWVH3dO HIARA 3l NYWYIHS| 1eS
%0 %0°'0 %0°€ 626$ 1€6°1ES LE6'LES 900'1€$ HOLVH3dO ¥3ARA i AFIGNOYL|LES
%0'€ %00 %0t 6269 LE6°1ES 1€6'1€$ 900 1€$ HOLVYH3IdO J3AIKA 3d1d AIMVO| LES
%¥'e %00 %% 128$ 1SG'vES 16G'vES oeL'ees YILHOISTNIS SOORI|LES
%0t %00 %0t 268$ G6E 0E$ G6€£'0e$ €05°62$ YILHOIAWS SIIHOW| LES
%0t %0°0 %0°€ 2683 G6E'0ES S6€'0E$ - £05'62% EEIELIEEEIE] IFHLBVHD|1ES
%0t %0°0 %0'€ 268$ G6€'0E$ GBE0ES £05'62$ EEIGEETE] SINAS| IES
%0’ %00 %0'€ 268$ G6€'0E$ G6E'0ES €05'62$ YILHOIATYIL NVYQHOr|Les
%0'€ %00 . |%0€ se8$ 626'82$ 626'82$ $60'82$ HILHOIITNIA S3LVAILES
%0'€ %00 %0 Se8% 626'82$ 626'82$ ¥60'8¢$ Y3ILHOIAT NI SAOOM| 1ES
%0'€ %00 %0t 2e8% €€2'92$ €£2'92% Lov'L2$ ERLRIEESTE] S3ITN] LES
%0'€ %00 %0'€ cess £€2'82$ XA Lov'22$ YILHOEIYIL SIHONH| LES
%S+ %00 %S b 650'L$ ErAAVE] SZY'LLS 99£'0L$ 431HO 3yl AVHENWI0ES
%\'¥ %0°0 %l'v viv$ L1218 LLLZLS 969'L1S {sinoy 02) 1 1ssy poddng weiboid NOSNHOf [0S
%C'8 %0°G %0'€ SZH'TS vi0'zes LyS'0ES 059'62$ ¥301440 TOHLNOD TWWINY 3dILS|8LS
%S4 %00 %S'L 606$ €159 €15'29$ $09°19$ NIVLdvD 30170d TI3MATVI|SLS
%0'C %00 %0'C LLO'LS $.025% S.0'ZS$ ¥90°'15$ HOSIAY3IdNS 30170d SdITiHd|SLS
%0'C %00 %0°C #88% G69'vYS$ S69'vYS$ L18'EPS HOSIAY3dNS 30170d . YIONIY|SGLS
%02 %00 %0C 626$ 688°2v3 688'Lv$ 096'9v$ Od nvisis
%S'C %00 ‘ %S €16$ 166'LES 186'28$ ¥10'LES 1Od Nv3ajsis
%S'C %0°0 %S'C 296$ 8.8'6E$ 8.8'6E$ 916'8€$ 1SSV ALLVHLSININGY SIMIT|PLS
%0'€ %00 %0'€ o18$ 9.9'12$ 9.9'.2% 998'9¢$ 111ssY poddng wesboid HOIAOO9D|PiS
%S4 %0°0 %S’} 516% $09'19$ +09'19$ 689'09$ NIV.LdVvD 30170d HYIMOO08| LIS
%G’} %0°0 %S 6v8% ¥61°4S$ ¥61°25$ GbE'9G68$ ”YOSIAYIANS 30110d YS HOTAVL|LLS
%0 %00 %0'C 11018 G.5°16$ 65168 $95'05$ JOSIAYIINS 301N0d ol SIMINW| LIS
%0C %0°0 %0¢C 1689 98G'G¥$ 985 G¥$ S69'vv$ HOSIAY3ANS 30110d TI3MOd| LS
%S'C %00 %SC 6269 0€5'8E$ 0€S'8E$ 109°2€$ N Od NOLYOH| IS
%S¢ %0'0 %S’ 018$ 89.'LE$ 89.'L€$ 8G8'9€$ I1Od AMOuLS|LIS
%S'T %00 %S’ 106$ 858°0€$ 858'9¢$ 156'GE$ Qys/i Od Ad¥3d|Lis
%S'C %00 %SC 106$ 858°9E$ 8G8'0€$ 166'G€$ 11od BV LLS
AVLOL| raV LN 1vd AYVIVS| INIFWLSNrAVY LIXNAUVA 3SVIHONI 008$| A¥VIVS TVNNNVY INVNT
YONI%| UONI%| ¥UINI% TVNANNY| ¥3L4V AUVIVS TVNNNY WNWININ ¥314v
o NI 3SYIUONI AUVIVS TVANNY




NOILISOd A€ ¥ONI TVS\SIX'€02€0 G31D3HH0D SINIFWLSNIAV AVd HLIM QI LVIDOSSY QHVO8 HO4 OANI AYVIVS

ATTACHMENT B~/

%9°'C %00 %9'C oves 29G'ees 296'ees TTL'eES 1SIMVIO3dS ONIMEYW ANV NOIS JNO\YvE|09s
%Z'8 %0'G %0t v€Z'2S £05'62$ ¥60'82$ 69z2'.28 HINHIOM LOC.ODK.PWZOO 3ONVNILNIVW dr 30A7|09S
%L'8 %G %S '€ LIECS 626'8¢2% 8€5'LZS cLo'ocs HYINHOM NOILONYLSNOD FONVNILNIVIN S3A0HY|08S
%88 %V'S %S'€ LI1ETS 659'82$ 692'22$ 8v€'92$ YIHNHOM NOILONHLSNOD FONVNILNIVIN AVIN|09S
%8'8 %0°G %S'€ L12°2$ 8€5 LTS L12'928 12e'se$ HINHOM NOILONYLSNOD FONVNILNIVIN AINNIXMOW|09S
%88 %b'S %S'€ %43 8v€'92$ 0.0'62$ +vez'res HYIXNYOM NOILONTLSNOD FONVNILNIVN AEHSYV|09S
%L'L %99 %0’} £¥G 9% 0.8°16$ €81'08$ 12€'s8$ HO.LO3HIQ SHHOM DINsNd NOS¥313d|09S
%L %l'S %02 ovv'es G/5'1S$ 8.0'6v$ 621'8¥$ 1SATVNY IAILVHLSININGY QHYOJYIANVS|0SS
%0’ %00 %0'€ 626$ LE6'LES LEG'LES 900'LES 1NV1SISSY JAILLVHLSININGY Qg334|06S
%S'S %0'v %St 8LY'es 220'59% €15'29% ¥09'19$ HOSIAY3IINS LINIWIDHOINI ¥3A0D VAONVO([Z¥S
%S'T %00 %S'C 296$ 8.8'6£$ 8/8'6£$ 916'8€$ 1 4301440 LN3W3DHO4ANI 300D It SWYITHM|2YS
%S o\oo..o %ST 008% 890'G€$ 890'GES 80Z'vES 1 9301440 INIW3OHO4NT 3000 ur 3AVM2PS
%C L o\o,r.m %0 yev'es $£8°'1G$ ¥Ze'6rs 0se'ebs ) NINGY M3IATY INIWJOT3A3A IdNOY|L¥S
%S'C %00 %S'T 200't$ 189'0v$ 189'0v$ 6.9'6€$ 1S1TV103dS ONINOZAIINNYId ANVIIAVIIN| LPS
%S'T %00 %S'C 556$ €21 8€$ €2.'8€$ 89.'L€$ 1S1vIO3dsS OZ_.ZON\N_NZZxDA_ AVHE|IPS
%S¢ %00 %S'C 106% 858'0€$ 858'9€$ 1G6'GES$ 1S1TVIO3dS ONINOZ/HINNY1d SVWOHL|LPS
%0'E %00 %0t €€6$ L€9'LES 1€9'LES 869'0€$ 11 LSSV 130ddNS NWYYO0¥d AFHONL| LIPS
%99 %V'S %S} 122's$ $80'v8$ 620'08$ 158'8.$ HOLO3uId OZ_ZZSQ QHO4ITIM|0¥S
%L %L'S %0'C ZIv'es $90'16$ 065'8Y$ 259'/p$ ‘ YOLVHLSININGY ONINNVId FHINOOWLOrS
%L %b'G %0 LEQ'ES vEL'SPS 056'zv$ [I¥4%] Y3INNVId TVINIWNOUIANT 3134djovs
%2’L %l'S %0 010'€$ S69'vv$ GzS'eYs G89'L¥$ Y3INNYId NOILYLHOJSNVYL A33INOW|0YS
%L'L %\'G %S¢ 21128 €2.'8e$ 858'9€$ 156'E$ LSIvIO3ds SI9 NOLV3H|0¥S
1%9°¢ %00 %9'C 9€8% 96€'EES 96€'EES 095'2€$ 1SSV IALLYYLSININGY SWYITIIM|0PS
%02 %00 %0C €v0'L$ 891'vG$ 891'vG$ GZI'eS$ ) IYHSHVY 3dI4 33IHSNO4|2ES
%S’V %00 %S’b S¥8$ 016'96$ 016'95$ 59095$ 43IHO 3¥I4 ALNd3Q 11 399039} 1€S
%0'C %00 %0'C 668% €E0'9YS £€0'9¥$ yEL'SYS NIV.LdVO 3did SIFHINDS| LES
%02 %0°0 %0 918% v62'1v$ 162 LP$ 8Lb'0vS NIVLdVO 3uild ST LES
%0'C %00 %0C €08$ 189'0v$ 189'0v$ 8.8'6E$ NIVLdVO 3did Hr NVW33d4d|Les
%S'C %00 %SC 296% 8.8'6€$ 8.8'6€$ 916'8€$ LINVYN3LN3IT 34 W NIHOLIM LES
%S'T %00 %ST £98% evZ'SeS evZ'seS ) 08E'vES ' INVYNILNIIT 34 HITMOVH| LES
%S'C %00 %S'C 098$ 890'GE$ 890'GES 80Z'vE$ INVN3LN3N 34 . LLIKY3IN| LES
%0 %00 %0C 008$ G89'LYS G89'LvS G88'0v$ JINVHOIAW H3IAINA 31 NNNQJLES
IVLOL| rav IMw ivid AUVYIVS hzms._.w.:—d“ 1IMAVIN 3SVYIUONI 008$| AUVIVS TVNNNY FNVNT
YONI%| ¥ONI%; ¥UONI% TIVNNNY| 4314V AUVIVS TVNNNY WNWININ ¥3L4v
LR T Ni 2SVINONI AYVIVS TVNNNY




ATTACHMENT B ~7

NOILLISOd A8 H¥ONI TYS\SX' €0+2€0 Q3L03HH0D SINIWLSNrAVY Avd HLIM A3LVIDOSSY GHVOS HO4 O4NI ANV IVS

%l'L %l'SG %S’ 12LT$ Lyi'ees Zie'oes 02v'SES YOSIAYIdANS NOILY3HOIY SH3OA0Y|£29
%8'L %00 %8’} 6+8% 8LL'L¥S 8L1°LYS 62e'9YS$ _w._Ok<m._.m_Z_§O< NOILY3YOIY S3NIOr|zz9
%9°L %0'G %' 8L0¢C$ Se.'82% 99€'.2$ L11'92$ (sinoy 0g) HOSIAYINS NOILYIYO3N NOLONRIYVYH|2Z9
%L'L %l'G %S¢ 826'C$ G89'0v$ 916'8E$ 156°2€8 HOSIAYIJNS NOILY3HO3Y ¥S 3470M229
%9C %00 %9'¢ 0v8$ 296 ees 29G'eES ceL'ees 1SSV IALLVYLSININGY HOV31j0Z9
%9 %0°0 %9'€ 906$ 8v£'9C$ 8E'9C$ ery'szs I LSSY 1¥0ddNS WYHO0¥d| SHIANVS-NOLSTV{029
%1'S %G - %00 OEe'es ¥00'69% ¥.9'G9$ ¥.9'G9$ H01034I10 NOILYIHO3N HiIVNOW-S3NOr|029
%9'9 %1'S %S'L 019'e$ 160'85$ 162'ss$ LY S HOSIAYIINS SANNOYOD/ONIdYISANY AYYIO| 265
%LEL %01 %0'€ 852'Y$ 0zy'ses 0602E$ 2oL'LeS Y3AVIT MIYO SONNOUD S3INOr|z6s
%LEL %¥ 0} %0'€ 156'e$ 989°2€$ 66.'62% 626'82% H¥3AVY3T M3ED SAONNOUD I NOLYOH |26S
%88 %V'S %G'€ 10E'CS 815'8e$ yeL'L28 Liz'oes 11 ¥3dIINSANNOUD YINNVO|Z6S
%8'8 %0'G %S'€ Liz'es 8€5' LTS 212'92$ 1ee'ses YId3IINSANNOUD 1100sj{c6s
%88 o\o‘v.m %S'€ 661°2$ 69¢°L2$ 656'G2$ 0£0'6Z$ ¥3d3I3INSANNOUD 3OV1IVM|Z6S
%8'8 %l'G %S '€ 661C$ 692°22$ §56'6Z$ 0£0'G2$ YIJIINSANNOUD NOLONRINHVYL 265
%8'8 %0'G %S '€ 6.0C$ ¥28'6Z$ 885 vZ$ svl'ees - d3d3IINSANNOYD WYHOW8|26S
%L'8 %0'G %S'€ 250'2$ 695's2$ SYE'ves L16'eZ8 Y3d3I3INSANNOUO ¥NOaYve|(26S
%0'C %00 %0'C 088$ oL6'vv$ oL8'v¥$ 0E0'¥Y$ HOSIAE3dNS JONVYNILNIVIN 13374 3LUHM|L6G
%l'L %b'S %S'C ¥8.'C$ 916'6E$ ¥10'LES zel'oes 1 DINVHO3INW QUVMOH| 165
%LL %1'S %¥'C 285'C$ PR3 166'¥€$ 0eL'ees 1 DINVHO3W NvadnjLes
%l'L %0°G %0C 81Z'es 0se'8r$ £€0'9P$ yEL'SYS HOSIAY3dNS 3ONVNILNIVA ONIQTING NIFYO| 065
%C'8 %S %0t 895C$ oeL'ees 060°2€$ 2oL'Les LSSV AONVNILNIVIN ONIGTING NVSVYH|06G
%Y'6 %'S %0'¥ 190'2$ Loi'ves z€6'22$ 0v0'2es NvIQOLSNO SAQYVYMA3 (065
%L'L %\'G %S £16'2$ 189°0p$ €2.'8€$ 89.L'LE$ ¥OSIAY3IANS ILSYM aos HHV1O08S
%C'8 %0'G %0'€ yov'2$ 096°2e$ 900'LE$ 960 0£$ HIAY3IT MIPO/II Y340 3LSYM AIoS H1I439|08S
%8'8 %06 %9'€ EIZ443 Si18'/2$ 08y'9z$ 695'52$ 11 4OLVYH3dO d03 3LSVM A0S AISWVY|08S
%¥'C Nxu.o.o %¥'C ci8$ 80Z'vES 80C vES 96€'EES 1 ¥401vH3dO d03 3LSYM aI10s NOSY380u|08S
%8'8 %1’ %St GEL'ZS 08y'92$ 961'62$ Sve'ves 1 ¥0LVH3dO 403 3LSVM A0S HYIAVHLINNAE|08S
%8'8 %1's %S GEL'ZS 08y'9e$ 961'G2$ SYE'YZS 1 401vd3d0 d03 3LSYM A0S HLINS{08S
%88 %l'G %S 8€0'C$ 1ee'ses 10L'ves €82'cc$ 1¥0LWVH3dO d03 31SYM aIos YINYVYO|08S
%L'S Qo,_‘ ‘G VIN VIN 12e'sz$ 101428 LoL'ves$ 1 ¥O1vd3dO 403 31SVM aos YIANVXITV|08S
%C'L %l'G %0 SBY'ES §.0'2S$ 19G'6¥S 065'8v$ INIONILINIRIZLNS L33YLS SSFYHLAOC|09S
%8 %l'S %0'€ 895°C$ oeL'ees 060'2€$ zol'ies Y¥3QV3T MY L33YLS NIMQIVE| 095
AVLOL| FAV LMW 1vid ANVIVS| LNIWLSNrav 13X¥VIN ASYIUINI 008${ AAVIVS TYNNNV JWVYN
YONI%| UONI%| ¥UONI% IAYANNY| 33 LIV AUVIVS TVNNNY WNWINIW d31dv
| NI 3SVIHONI AUVIVS TVANNY




ATTACHMENT B =7

NOILISOd A8 ¥ONI TVS\SIX'€0vZ2€0 Q3.L03H0I SLINSWLSNIraV AVd HLIM G3LVIDOSSY QYO8 ¥04 O4NI ANV IVS

u (IN3WLSNIAV AVd WINILNI ONIYIAISNOD LON) 3NV LINNOWY SINISIHIY AHVIVS «

V10

%EL %Z'S %0°C Sol'eg 62¢'97$ 0£0'bY$ ¥9L'ebs ¥301440 SNOILVHIHO SAILITNOVH YITIN P29
%L 8 %0°G %9€E 60V'13 665218 Z0L'01% 0ELO1S {sinoy 0z) 1S VI03dS SIILov4 GIVYNOGOW| 29
%9'€ %0°0 %9t GZL$ 820'12$ 8.0'12$ $GE'02$ (sinoy 0g) il LSSV LHO0ddNS WYHO0Nd WAINR|¥C9
%0°¢C %00 %0C 6963 995'6v$ 895'6v$ 66G'87$ INSAN3LINIE3dNS NOILY3HO3y GNOW3SOY| €29
%l L %tG %S T av8'cs 90'0v$ Zv1'8es 822263 HOSIAGIANS NOILVIYo3Y Adyu38|€29
qvioL|rav 1MW 1vid AUVIVS| LNIWLSArQv LINuvin ISVIHONI 0085 | AMV VS TVANNY INVNT
UONI%| HONI%| ¥ONI%|  TVNNNV| ¥31dV ANVIVS TVANNV]  WNWINIW Y314V
L NI 3SVIUONI AYVIVS TVNNNY,




IMPACT OF PAY PLAN PROPOSALS ATTACHMENT B-§

* 6,482,045

COSTOF 2.25% COLA $§ 157,599
2.25% MERIT $§ 113,244
TOTAL:§$ 270,843}

ADD:
A BOARD $ 2,302
TOWN ATTORNEY & TOWN CLERK: § 6,065
JADDITIONAL DOLLARS NEEDED FROM MGR RECOMMENDED BUDGET: $ 27,873
AY SCENARIO 2. 75% COLA-2.50% MERIT INCEUDES RECLASSIFICATIONS 5 AR ]
[FOTAL $ 6,482,068 |

COST OF 2.25% COLA $ 157,622 |
2.50% MERIT $ 119,827
TOTAL: |$ 277,449

ADD:
 'BOARD $§ 2,430
TOWN ATTORNEY & TOWN CLERK: $§ 6,154 .
JADDITIONAL DOLLARS NEEDED FROM MGR RECOMMENDED BUDGET: $ 34,696
RECLASSIEICATIONS - 8

$ 6,497,685

COST OF 2.50% COLA $ 173,239
2.25% MERIT $ = 113,389

TOTAL: §$ 286,628

ADD:
- BOARD $ . 2,430
TOWN ATTORNEY&TOWN CLERK: § 6,446
I e 295504?
JADDITIONAL DOLLARS NEEDED FROM MGR RECOMMENDED BUDGET: $ 44,167 -

6,497, 707 |
COST OF 2.50% COLA $ 173,261 |
2.50% MERIT $ 119,988
TOTAL:§$ 293,249 |

ADD:
"BOARD $ - 2,558
TOWN ATTORNEY&TOWN CLERK: $ =~ 6,741
,, o o B 302548
[ADDITIONAL DOLLARS NEEDED FROM MGR RECOMMENDED BUDGET: $ 51,211

OTAL TR Sl v B SR A e T BaTTT T e Bl 483 $ ~6,575’678 £
, COST OF 3.75% COLA $ 251,232
TOTAL:§$ 251,232

?\&Iﬁifmﬁ 579 CC R RECOMMENDED BUDGET#

ADD:
‘ "BOARD § 1,918
TOWN ATTORNEY & TOWN CLERK: $ 5,692
s 258,842

JADDITIONAL DOLLARS NEEDED FROM MGR RECOMMENDED BUDGET: = § 7,505




ATT -
IMPACT OF PAY PLAN PROPOSALS ACHMENT B~4

RECOMMENDED BUDGET ANALYSIS, 6/3/03 ‘

FY03-04 RECOMMENDED BUDGET PRIOR TO MKT AND RECLASS ADJ.

SALARIES/BENEFITS $ 6,324,446
COLA s -
MERIT s -
BOARD OF ALDERMEN S -
TOWN ATTORNEY ) 3% -
froTaL $  6,324,4461
(0304 RECO! i i
OTAL 6,564,515
OTAL COST OF MKT, RECLASS, & $500 FLAT INCREASE 240,069 _

MARKET ADJ: REMAINDER: 130,732 -
FLAT FEE INCREASE:" 86,809 .

$
$
_ POSITION RECLASSIFICATION: $ 22,528
$
$
TOTAL:§$ 240,069

ADD:
~  BOARDPAYADJ. $ =~ 3768
TOWN ATTORNEY & TOWN CLERK: $ 7,500

is 251,337




ATTACHMENT B~ 7

016'604
%99°LE iYLy ONN 268'0E8'y 622'S0l
%Zy'StL 8G66'01 oJogueD zee'ese’s %9/°L€ rA NI
%26’ 9P 86G'1G IiH [edeyd G/9'9VS %G6'S1 Z82'91
£0-2002 uonnquisip uoyelndod G68'006'} %62 9% GLl'8y
60p'LLL
%9p°LE 62LL¥ ONN L¥€°206'L ¥9v'289'9 S$9'¥00'L £€£5'258'0 268'0E8'Y
%1¥'GL ore'LL oloque) GL2'1G8 196'22L e¥T'TLL 98/'8v. G19'9YS
%L0°LP ovY'es ItH 19deyd 099'GOV'y ziE'19L'E £0.'288'¢ 6L¥'S28'E zze'ese's
#0-£002 uonnquisip uoyelndod 996'€Y9'Z LEG'861'C 669'6v€'C 8ze'8Le'e G68'006'}
66/2'2v5'S G69'G89'y 9/8°'200'S ¥9.'568'v £¥8'L2Y'E
Z8G'62€'C 69.'966'L  69.°066'} 69/°966'1 1€2'69v
19£'248'L ¥9¥'289'0 S¥9'v00'2 ££5'258'9 085'€68'€
219'691
0¥9'LG¥
_ 000'GE : 000'¥1€
GL2'268 oloquied LPE'L06°L ¥9¢'289'9 G¥9'v00'L £€£6°268'0 268'0€8'Y
996'¢9'C IItH jedey)d
099'S0V'Y ONN (802't08'2) (0£8'tss'z?) (80L'624'27) (80.'6L2'2) (8¥2'GYS'E)
y0-£002Z 84€YS Sieuped (802'€25't)  (G29'69G'L)  (802't2G°'L)  (802'€sG't)  (802'€lG‘))
(000'zes6) (000°'2¢6) (000'2€6) (000°2€6) (008'806)
(000'862) (551'982) (000'¥22) (000°'v£2) (0v2'290'1)
6v0'LLL'0L  ¥62'99P'6 £G€'v8.'6 L¥Z'2€9'6 orL'9.¢€'8
(€0Z'v¥) (€02'v¥)
z20'1e8 Z8L'€SL Z82'€29 Z8.'€29 1L¥6'06Y
£69'218'} 62T LLE'L G9¥'64S'L £9€'69G'L 19'622'L
¥66'219'L 225'116'9 z29'see’L GZ6'E0L'L $££'62€'9
ove'6vy 192'1G€ 189'08¢ $.£'61€ 812'08¢
yebpng v 153 png ‘Aey png ‘Buo |enjoy
$0-€£002 €0-2002 £0-2002 £0-2002 20-1002

ONN

oloquen

ItH ledeyd

20-1002 uonnquysip uonendog

ejoL
oloque)
ONN

ItH ledeyd
s1auped Buowe |eoo jo jds

paieys aq 0} }S02 Jo eouejeg
$9JN0J papuny DN JO 1S0D ssa

ONN Aq paisrod |eyded sse ,
ONN Aq pasanod adnes dxa ssaT
HO Aq paian0d adines dxa sse

1500 18N (€907

anuaAay |ejo)
aoue)sIssy 9je)S
@oue)s|ssy |esepo
anuaAay bBupelado

1e10]
pejesado jou aojnues sSa7
jejuswpedag-uoN
aoueuBjUIEBW
suonjesado
uoyeJIs|UWPY
sain)ipuadxy

SYIANLAVd NIIMLIE LSOI L3N TvI0T 40 NOILNGRILSIa



~

ATTACHMENT B .q |

4103

Town oF CHAPEL HILL
306 NorTH COLUMBIA STREET
CHaPEL HiLL, NorTH CAROLINA 27516

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR (919) 968-2714
FAX 919-969-2063
May 23, 2003
Mayor Mike Nelson
Town of Carrboro
301 W. Main St.

Carrboro, NC 27510
Dear Mike:

At its Budget Work Session on May 21, the Chapel Hill Town Council agreed to allocate
$35,000 toward additional transit service to Chapel Hill High School. The Council’s
action followed petitions from various representatives of the Chapel Hill-Carrboro City
Schools at the May 14 Public Hearing requesting extension of public transit service to the
school.

The Council asked that I write to you and share our interest with you, as a partner in the
Transit System. I would be happy to discuss this matter with you.

Sincirely,

Kevin C. Foy
Mayor

KCF/wms"

cc: Michael Brough, Interim Town Manager




ATTACHMENT B ~q

TOWN OF CARRBORO

NORTH CAROLINA

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 22,2003
TO: Mayor and Board of Aldermen
FROM: Dale McKeel, Transportation Planner

RE: Chapel Hill Transit Issues

It is my understanding that Mary Lou Kuschatka is planning to address the Board of
Aldermen tonight to discuss the Chapel Hill Transit budget for the upcoming year. There
are three items that I want to bring to your attention that are relevant to this discussion.

1. Holiday Service. In response to citizen requests, Chapel Hill Transit has developed a
proposal to provide bus service on three holidays — Martin Luther King Day, Good
Friday, and the day after Christmas. This proposal is discussed in Attachment A. The
cost to the Town of Carrboro for this additional service would be $1,220.

2. Change to the Saturday C Route. In response to a request from the Town of Carrboro,
Chapel Hill Transit has developed a proposal to modify the C route on Saturday. The
Saturday C route is currently a circular route. The proposed modification would
replace the circular route with two routes that are more direct. The proposed change
is similar to the change that was made last year to the C route on weekdays to create
the CM and CW routes. The proposed change would provide service closer to the
Farmer’s Market. However, the frequency changes from 1 hour to 1 hour and 15
minutes, and this makes it harder to transfer to other routes as they are on 1 hour
frequency. This change could be provided for no additional cost as it is the same
number of operating hours. The Transportation Advisory Board has not yet reviewed
this proposal.

3. Service to Chapel Hill High School. Citizens have requested service be provided to
Chapel Hill High School. It is not clear at this time whether the Town of Carrboro
will be asked to pay a portion of the cost to provide this service.

cc: Mike Brough, Interim Town Manager
Bing Roenigk, Assistant Town Manager

Planning Department « Planning Division
301 West Main Street, Carrboro, NC 27510 e (919) 918-7329 « FAX (919) 918-4454 « dmickeel@ci.carrboro.nc.us
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




